
Request approval to execute an amendment to increase the Total Contract Amount for the Sole 
Source Consultant Services Agreement with the California Institute for Behavioral Health Solutions to 
enhance behavioral health strategic planning, public policy development, consultation, and technical 
assistance related to mental health services.

SUBJECT

October 30, 2018

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Los Angeles
383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street 
Los Angeles, California 90012

Dear Supervisors:

AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO INCREASE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT FOR 
THE SOLE SOURCE CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH 
CALIFORNIA INSTITUTE FOR BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SOLUTIONS

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018-19
(ALL SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICTS)

(3 VOTES)

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE BOARD:

1. Approve and authorize the Chief Deputy Director of Administrative Operations of Mental Health
(Chief Deputy Director), or his designee, to prepare, sign, and execute an amendment, substantially
similar to Attachment I, to the Consultant Services Agreement (Agreement), with California Institute
for Behavioral Health Solutions (CIBHS) to enhance the services currently provided by the
Contractor. The amendment will be effective upon Board approval through June 30, 2019, and will
add $500,000, fully funded by State Mental Health Services Act (MHSA), with a revised Total
Contract Amount (TCA) of $1,113,667.

2. Delegate authority to the Chief Deputy Director, or his designee, to prepare, sign, and execute
future amendments to the Agreement with CIBHS, to modify the Statement of Work and reflect any
federal, State, and County policy changes provided that approval as to form by County Counsel, or

39     October 30, 2018

molvera
New Stamp



designee, is obtained prior to execution of any amendments and the Chief Deputy Director, or his 
designee, notifies your Board of changes to the Agreement in writing. 

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

Board approval of the Recommendation 1 will allow DMH to increase the TCA of the agreement with 
CIBHS by $500,000 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2018-19, thereby facilitating the provision of additional 
resources necessary to support behavioral health strategic planning, MHSA public policy 
development and enhanced organizational processes and efficiencies. This recommendation will 
enable DMH to increase the TCA in excess of the previously Board-approved limit of 10 percent.

Board approval of Recommendation 2 will allow DMH to prepare, sign, and execute future 
amendments to the Agreement with CIBHS to modify the scope of work and/or to reflect policy 
changes.

As a direct result of this additional funding CIBHS will utilize supplementary resources to provide a 
greatly enhanced level of consultation, behavioral health strategic planning and support for 
organizational planning processes and efficiencies to the DMH Executive Management Team, MHSA 
Implementation Teams, and stakeholder groups designated by DMH. Using a combination of 
training, technical assistance, and facilitation, CIBHS will introduce renewed areas of emphasis 
including: updated MHSA related trainings, conferences and community forums; MHSA public policy 
development; facilitation of countywide workgroups; community engagement strategies; staff 
specialty skill development; Strategic Planning; and organization process improvement. 

Additionally, in an intensified manner, CIBHS will continue to provide crucial ongoing support to DMH 
related to the submittal and revision of ongoing and future MHSA plans to the State of California. 
CIBHS will assist with the facilitation of consensus building among all participants and organizations 
affected by the plan and institutional participants such as the Mental Health Commission and the 
Board of Supervisors. Continuing consultation services will focus on strategic planning to improve 
business operations and service delivery along with the planning and implementation of 
comprehensive MHSA Community Services and Supports Plans that incorporates capital facilities 
and technology, workforce education and training, and prevention early intervention and innovation 
service plans. Established training services will continue their focus on on-site coaching for line staff 
and supervisors pertaining to MHSA and other specialty related programs and processes as 
requested by DMH.

Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals
The recommended actions support the County’s Strategic Plan Goal I, Make Investments that 
Transform Lives, via Strategy I.2, Enhance Our Delivery of Comprehensive Interventions.

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

As a result of this amendment the TCA for FY 2018-19 will increase by $500,000 fully funded by 
State MHSA revenue.

The FY 2018-19 revised TCA will be $1,113,667. 

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
10/30/2018
Page 2



There is no increase in net County cost associated with the recommended actions.

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

CIBHS, formerly known as California Institute for Mental Health, is a private non-profit agency 
located in Sacramento, California. It was first established in 1993 by the California Mental Health 
Directors Association. Its mission is to support California’s public mental health systems through 
technical assistance, research, policy development, and evidence-based practices. Current Board 
members include local mental health directors who serve to further statewide mental health causes.  

The Director of DMH currently serves on the Board of CIBHS, but he is not compensated and does 
not benefit financially from this position. In addition, he did not participate in the approval process for 
this amendment.

The attached amendment format has been reviewed as to form by County Counsel.

DMH administrative and program staff will continue to monitor the Contractor’s performance to 
ensure compliance with Agreement terms and conditions and adherence to County policies.

CONTRACTING PROCESS

On June 21, 2016 your Board authorized DMH to execute the Sole Source Consultant Services 
Agreement with CIBHS, effective July 1, 2016, through June 30, 2019. The Board then also 
delegated authority to DMH to increase the Agreement’s TCA by 10 percent.

DMH is returning to your Board to amend the Agreement in excess of the previously Board-approved 
limit of 10 percent.

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTS)

The amendment with CIBHS will ensure the enhanced provision of valuable consultant, training and 
technical assistance services to DMH and its contract providers serving DMH clients in Los Angeles 
County. This applied combination of behavioral health strategic planning, public policy development, 
consultation, and technical assistance significantly enriches DMH service delivery.

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
10/30/2018
Page 3



JONATHAN E. SHERIN, M.D., Ph.D.

Director

Enclosures

c: Executive Office, Board of Supervisors
Chief Executive Office
County Counsel
Chairperson, Mental Health Commission

Respectfully submitted,

GP:SK:pd

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
10/30/2018
Page 4

Gregory Polk
Chief Deputy Director, Administrative Operations
































































